FMUSER INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC. Web: www.fmuser.org
1 / 24
Update：2020-11-24 15:47:04
FMUSER USER MANUAL
For H.264/H.265 High Definition HD
IPTV Streaming Encoder
This manual is compatible for the following models:
--FBE200-H.264-LAN (Not include WIFI and HLS)

If you use the button of upgrade, set up, a reboot is needed, you can click the reboot button or
re-plug the power sourece.
8 Order Guide
Model No. Chassis Encoding Input wireless other
FBE200-H.264-LAN Small box h.264
1 x HDMI or SDI in
3.5mm Stereo in
– –
FBE200-H.264 Small box h.264
1 x HDMI or SDI in
3.5mm Stereo in
2.4g WIFI HLS
FBE200-H.265 Small box
h.264
/ h.265
1 x HDMI or SDI in
3.5mm Stereo in
2.4g WIFI HLS
FBE204-H.264 19’ 1U Rack h.264
4 x HDMI or SDI in
3.5mm Stereo in
– –
FBE204-H.265 19’ 1U Rack
h.264
/ h.265
4 x HDMI or SDI in
3.5mm Stereo in
– –
FBE216-H.264 19’ 3U Rack h.264
16 x HDMI or SDI in
3.5mm Stereo in
– –
FBE216-H.265 19’ 3U Rack
h.264
/ h.265
16 x HDMI or SDI in
3.5mm Stereo in
– –
9 Troubleshooting
1) Black screen, nothing output from the streaming.
-Check the Status (Refer to 3.1) ,if you find the interrupt count is 0 or there is no automatic
increase, check the HDMI (SDI) cable and video source.
24 / 24
2) There are some horizontal red short lines on the Screen.
-Replace a new and good HDMI cable.
3) The picture freeze like a still shot of the movie for a few seconds and then it resumes playing.
-Check the Status of video input and refer to 5.2 (FPS) .
4) Freezing playing with VLC on the computer, but playing well on another computer.
-Check the CPU usage status of the computer, usually the problem is the computer CPU is
running too full.
5) Others, like blurred screenU.
Go to the http://bbs.fmuser.com, there is a solution to help you correct the problem on live
streaming.
10 Get Help ( http://bbs.fmuser.com )
All FMUSER products are equipped with 10 years technical support. If you have any questions
related to our products, please visit http://bbs.fmuser.com and submit a help post, our engineer